

Nos. 19-465 & 19-518

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND  
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Respondent.*

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,

*Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF  
WASHINGTON AND THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of Professor Michael T. Morley as *Amicus*  
*Curiae* in Support of Neither Party**

Michael T. Morley

*Amicus Curiae and*

*Counsel of Record*

FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF LAW

425 W. Jefferson Street

Roberts Hall, Office 313

Tallahassee, FL 32306

(860) 778-3883

[mmorley@law.fsu.edu](mailto:mmorley@law.fsu.edu)

MARCH 9, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT IN <i>BACA</i> AND DISMISS ITS WRIT OF CERTIORARI IN <i>CHIAFALO</i> AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED .....	4
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE BOTH JUDGMENTS UNDER THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.....	20
III. INVALIDATING FAITHLESS ELECTOR LAWS WOULD LIKELY VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO VOTE AS DEFINED BY THIS COURT IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alma Motor Co. v. Timken-Detroit Axle Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 129 (1946).....	8-9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	2, 6-8
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 20, 22, 25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	16-17
<i>Breidenthal v. Edwards</i> , 46 P. 469 (Kan. 1896) .....	18-19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	21
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	21
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 23, 25-26
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	2, 10

<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893).....	2-3, 12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	9
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	25
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	24
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6, 16
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	2, 10-11
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	10
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	25
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	24
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	15
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	25
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	6

<i>Hilton v. S. Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	6
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	6
<i>Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty.</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	6
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	10
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	13
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	15
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	5-6, 8
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	13
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. &amp; Phila. S.S. Co. v. Comm'rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	12
<i>Mackey v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 362 U.S. 384 (1960).....	9
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	26
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1875).....	24

<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	6
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	3, 12
<i>Neese v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955).....	2, 9
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	3, 21-22
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 34 So. 2d 598 (Ala. 1948) .....	17
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	15
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904).....	24
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	22
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 57 So. 2d 395 (Ala. 1952) .....	17
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	25
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	3, 21

<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	9
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	2, 8
<i>State ex rel. Beck v. Hummel</i> , 80 N.E.2d 899 (Ohio 1948) .....	17-18
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Hocking Valley R. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 281 (1917).....	14
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	2, 12-14
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	25
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	24-25
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	16
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	25

<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	2, 5-6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	23
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	9

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XII .....	3, 20
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 6 .....	21-22
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5.....	22
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 3 .....	20, 24

**Statutes**

3 U.S.C. § 15.....	3, 20
12 U.S.C. § 92 (1926 ed.).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304 .....	4
OHIO REV. CODE § 3505.40.....	18

**Rules**

S. CT. R. 10.....	16
S. CT. R. 37.6 .....	1

**Treatises and Other Materials**

Michael T. Morley, *Avoiding Adversarial Adjudication*,  
41 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 291 (2014) ..... 12-14

Michael T. Morley, *Prophylactic Redistricting? Congress’s Section 5 Power and the New Equal Protection Right to Vote*,  
59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2053 (2018) ..... 24-25

Michael T. Morley, *The New Elections Clause*,  
91 NOTRE DAME L. REV. ONLINE 79 (2016)..... 22

Antonin Scalia, *Originalism: The Lesser Evil*,  
57 U. CINN. L. REV. 849 (1988) ..... 24
